to prevent the entry of animals and allow the 

natural regeneration of degraded areas, given 

that a remnant of suppressed native vegetation 

was found in the APP and RL areas, between 

2008 and 2024. Therefore, the value for such 

safeguards was estimated at R$ 1,069.21 (one 

thousand, sixty-nine reais and twenty-one 

centavos) - (0.0536 ha × R$ 19,948.00/ha), with 

total planting of seedlings with a scenario and 

environmental conditions unfavorable to the 

development of native vegetation (Tymus et al., 

2018). Therefore, this is an amount that must be